OrE ICE OF aE

b i et i

DitrEFT

FEECTIVN KRELORT NU.llG/cmst/BQ«EOUG,

Wame of tha Qffice audited g Office of the Distmict
Information & pPublic
elation Oificer,

SBambalpuar.
Poriod of accounts audited s 8/93 to 4/99%

Time taken for audit t 14.5.29 to 22.5,99
(8 verking days)

Heme & Designation of the 1 (2) Sei el eTanty, DISLEO
Head of the 0ffice & D.*.0. from 30.8,90 to 11,11,.94.

(?2) s5rl 8.K.Panda,Di & reo
from 12.11.94 to 18,7.95,
(3) 5ri 8.C.sarkar,DI&PRo
firom 19.7.95 to 25.T.05,
(4) 8ri $.8.Dag,DI & PRO
Exromn 26.T.95 ko 31»1209:’0
(S) vri 5,8.C0swami,DI&ERO,
from 31.12.97 to 18,2,98,
(6) sri 5,C.8upkar,DI&Pa0,
from '18,2.98 to dates

Name of the Officer wha Sri B.C.Sanco,
conducted aydit Asst. pudit Officer,

e

Wame of the feviewing t 5ri We.Ch.Pradhan,
Cfflcer Audit Officer,
Scowe of audin, : A Lést check and general

exandnation of accountsg
Tevords pertsining to che
rerlod covered under audit,

{ contd.p/2%.

el L LithE ol L MR e O LORD | MO 2 LIRS Ll £optiug
p——




1..62)

(b)

()
(L)

(i1}

)
(iii)

{asr)

(v)

(vi)

{vii)

Bl T iy

T

Introductoryi- -~ NilL -

List of outstsnding pavas of previous
Inapection Haporte:

TR Mo fyear paras outstanding
384/ 87-a8 BB A B T
255/ 88~90 6 & Ta

113/ 91-42 2,3,5.6,1:8,%
163/ 93-.94 Ds

Schedule of peraistent Irregularitiaes:

The cash hook iz not maintained in the
preseribed Form UTC-4,

Total on both the slde of the cash book
was nob cheecked by a parson other than the
writer of the ¢ sh book as required,

under SR=37{lii) of OrCw=ypl-I,

Bill Register was not reviewed at the end
of each menth (note-% below S5R=235 of
ULC yoler,

bntries in the 6onting¢nt Reglster were not
attested by the D.2.0(SR<250 & 253 of
URC yol=I),

Physical verificatisn of cash balance ak
the end of each month was not done .and
sertificate to that effect not recorded
(BR-137{iv) of UTCmyoli-1),

Surprise verifieatlon of cagh by en 0f£ficer
higher in rank than the hend of the Cifice
was naver condacted (Note=6 mlow sRe37
CTC wol-T),.

analysis of the cash balance{l.e.billvwige
and detailviselhas not boen done(F.D,
circular Mo ,3186(48) dated £,2,.80,




-

2y
&

FADRLT 311(1)

5] Cash book and management of cashs

The cash book of D.X. & P.R.0. sambalpur
waa cloged with the balance of 15,93,891.35 and
P B5.92,241.25 ag on 21,2.99 and 30.4.99 respeatively.

The mode of Keaping the cloging bhalance was follows:

fiode of keaping Clposing Balance as on

the clasing T0.3.59 30,4559

balanco,

RS s 7 7y

In shape of cuash- 20,684,110 19,034.10

B oadlwnne e 30,055,000 A0, 055,645

" Vouohorge- AL TTa.60 31,773.80

L = 5 N T, 412,00 T, 418,00

L 2 3,959,00 3,959,00
Tokal ', 93,891,.35 94, 241,38

a gennral review of the cash book and bikl

reglsters vevealed the following lrregulariticn.

(i) Totalling of the cash book wasg not checked.

(ii} ng par SR-37(iv) of OTZ vol-I the phyziecal
verification of the closing balance at the end cf each
month was not conducted by the B.D.0, and certificats
to that effect with dated sighature was also nok
recorded. It was noticed that the phiyaical veriﬁication
was not done except the following dates during the
period of ~sudit.

Dates 12,9.94;, 27.0.96, 20.6,86 and 13.,8,98,

(iii) surprlese verlfication of the cash an intervals
was never done by the higher authority as recuired

under note f of SRw37(viii) of OTC voleI,




{iv) Analysias of the elosing balance indicatdng
ToVeNo/Mill No, and date of drawal, nature of drawal
ete. wag not done in the cash book at the end of each
month as per finamee department cireular No JTRA /1 /60~
3186 (48)/F dated 8.2.60 and G-0.F.Diletter Mo, 2852
dated 4.3.65, In absence of analysig of cleosing balance
could not be known to auckit o

(v) A8 per instructions contsined in G.0.F.D.

meMo No.3108B(165) datea 11.8.87, roventlon of heavy
Cash balances in ewcass of e 5000.00 ig prohibited

a8 a Measure of safety and misappropriation of cash.

on serutiny, it was revealed that in numher of ocooasions
the cash balances wore retained in excess of 5.5000,00
in contraventlon of the instructions issued by the

Government., a few such instances were given as follows:

Date finount o
T TS BE
11.7.95 89,927,71
TeloeB6 36,868,30
26.6.96 16,576 ,95
B.9,98 15,834.95
31.3409 20,684,10

Such practice of retention of heavy cagh

balances may be aveided in future,

(vi) In curring axpenditure withour specific 4lldt-
ment and keeping vouchers in lick of cash is highly
‘irregular in terms of government of Orlasa a (Finance
Department } instructions contained in 10 ..20480/F

dated 1B.7.64. It was noticed that the H.I, & PO,
spent huge amount of ps, 31,773.60 Epi various purposes

out of availsble cash balinaa representing various




dravals and revennas receipte fnskrrocdsmeyammiso
inviolation of the above instructions and cantinued

to temaln un-recomped t411 the ond of 4/98,

Buch practice may be avoided in future
and action taken to obtain allotment for redompment:

of ¢agh,

(wid) sertiny of the eash book revealed that

B 2000/~ hias been adjusted vide hill No+148/95-.96
against the advanes of sri SeGaPag,Fx,DI & PRO

Sambalpur on 279,4,96, Further Rs.2000/+ hag heen shown

as payment to srd S.3.Dhm,Nx DI &PRO vide bill No.l48/
95~86 on 7.19.96 As a reault cash balance has been
reduced to the extent of 50 2000/~ on 7.19.96 and = |
advance pogition ha besn inereased to the same extent
correaponddngly on 20,11,96 without giving any adwvancd

o the incumbents rrevious advanee of B5e34, 461,50

a8 on 14.11.96 wan increased to 36,461.50 on 20,11.96)

Aé such ks 2000/= found shoxt on 7.10.06 May bea recovered
Erom person concerned and;dﬁ;ancu rosition reduced to

the extent of &, 2ooq(3.ﬁnaar intimation to audit,

(wiidi) It was noticed that tha  following bills were
drawn soon the treasury on 27.3.,99 and kept inshare of
Bankers gheques and Bank Drafe which may be util ised

‘for the purpose to which it was dravn and fack intimated

to audit,
Bill Mo. Amount . VMode of keeping
(Rs)
114/ ag-oo 3559900 Bankera cheque
117/ 98=00 3339,.00 B.D.
120/ 98~99 4080,00 B.D.

{ contd.p/6)a




S

{3x) Tt was noticed that the bill register was
not reviewed at the end of @ach month during the
reriod covered under audit as required under note-s

of SRe225 of UTC—ypl -1,

{x) Items recorddd in the eontingent Register
Wag not attested by the D.D.0. gg requiréd under

SR=250 and 253 of OIC vol=I,

{3ci) The eash book wan not maintained in form

NQ-UTc—ﬁ a8 required under SR-37(1) of OTC ,vol -1,

(xid) Scrutiny of the permanent advance cash’paok
revealed that wvouchers alounting o m.ZZZ.TS,ﬁg;B

keen lying unrecouped prior to 18,11.89 st;ps may !
ba taken tvo recoup the voychers early and faet intims -
ted to gudit, Furthexr, it masg observed that thea Dpreaent
D.D.0. g1 Supkar,DI & LRU and cashier sri FeBahu

have not heen takon over charga of wouchers of

F5.222.75 and cash 1,102, 25 from predicnssors,

3s Qutstanding advancay

i

Serutiny of the cash book revealead thit an
amount of m.SO.GSS.GEJpé; baen kKept in shape of
advance as on 30,4,99, But as per advance register
an amount Of Rs.33,640.,30 is ocutstanding against the
20 persons as detailed in the annexure-"aA', Further
it was noticed that sei Jafahu took over charge of
advanes position of M5e1,716400 on 25.4.95 of the
following persong from his predicuscor ari Madan kr,
chand which was nog incorporated in ths Advanca

Reglster {volwI & II),

{ contd.p/7),




e — [;

e

vy 7 = /u("’/l

81 Mo MName 6 Beslognat Lon, Amount
Lt S N st g o
(ks

la Srd n, Daa.Ex.?hntogranhur— 65.00

2s Srl 5,Naik- 380.00
3o Srd T,Pujnri- 145,00
%e Sri S.Prusty- ' 226,00
5. Sri FeCuliishra. 100.00
6o B5ri A.M.Rath- 600,00
7. 5ri Do Pands - 200,00
— i,

Total .bs, 1;E1ﬁ.oo

Ag such there ig a d&crepéncy 0L advance
posgition amount iy to 752 300,65 (m,33,640,30 * Ba1,718 fec
= 15,30,055,65) betueen the advance register and cash

baok @

fecording o instructiona contadned in
Gl F aDomemg Tc,TRY—llw112/85h43?B£ dated 2,12.85
advance should pe adjusted within tha month from the
date on which Payment was madae further it waz okserved
£rom the advance registsr that aome of the govermnmont
servants have already been transfcrred from the
establishment in this regard, ne appropriate stepg
have been taken to recover the amount £rom them.
In this connection Yearwise analysis of the advanee
Outstanding against tha Officials has not buen worked
Qut. periodical raview has algo not been cenducted

to adjust the advsnees,

Barly steps May be taken to review the
advanﬁa Position adjust the advances outstand ing
against the Officiala snd recencile the discrepancy
OFf B« 5,360.65 and fagt intimated to audit. The out

outstanding sdvancas rolling againat the 7 peraons
nay be Investigated and factusl Dasition intimated
to aundit.




il =

da fegarding sale proceeds of news paperas

4

It wag transpired from the records that an
amount 0f f5.1,52,883.00 was drawn and paid towards
cost of the news papers and megazines duriné the
period from /93 to 4/99 as detailed in the Annexureg=-"B*
In this connection, no gales prﬁCQeda were realised/deposed

through anction sale,

Early steps may be taken to make tha auct ion
anle of nows papers and magazines snd credit rointed
Cout o audit,

S Irregalas payment of R.C.M. amounting to

K3, 5,,33.0.3:’3:‘I i

-

R U L P

A per mile the covernment servant im
required to pubmit the csoenktlial gQurificate in duplicate
together with cash memo etae, One copy of essential
cerificate and cash newe areto he ratainad in the
treasury and the balance reeoras ara XKept in the Offics
fax future rroference.

he per instructions contained in @.0.Health
Department Notification Ho.37835/1 ‘dated 24.11.88,
the preseription in ardginal is roquired te be retained
with the cory of essentinl covificate for audit check
and future reference. A teost check of records revealed
that in 17 no.cf cases no original preseriptions wera
enclosed with the eassential cerificates and a sum of
P5e4,081.00 was reimburded for those ¢ases as detailed
in the Annexure-'C", Reimbursement of medical olsims
without supprorting the original proacription ig

highy irregularx,

{ contd.p/9).




e -

T this conneetion, the 0fficial may bhe asked
to submit the original prescriptions £alling which
recovery maf be made from the persons concerned and

fact intimated to andit.

Further,it w-os notliced that an amount of
55.1,229.05 was reinburszd to sril Hemasagar Mohapatra.
poon vide bill Mo.89/93-24 whose wife was under treat=
ment (indooy dat Bargarh Honpitsl £rom 1.2.93 o 11,2.93.
In this rogard, the indoor prescription and diachargs
serificated £rom the concerned hospital was not made
available to sudit. In thls connacticon sSri Mohapatra.
peon may bo ashked to submit the indoor preseciptions
and dlsensrge eertificates falling which an amount of
Be.1,220.05 may be recovered from him undar int fmation

to audit.

ob being pointed ant by aydit it was stated
that necossary ordginal prescrirytion would be produced

Lo nextmouiii audit.

Further development in thia regard may be

intimated to oudit. #

O

6 e (a} Irregqular payment of fs.1,10,000,00
tawards supply of tent house sound and lights

Comnissionsyr-cun=secretary L & PeR,0rissa
intimated collector Sambalpur in his message No.9072(61)
dated 12.3,.96 to conduct the district level oxhibition
high=lighting the achievements during during the last
one year of the present government scheduled to he
inaqurated on 17.3.96. In this connection, an amount
of M.1.5 lakhs was allotted for sambalpur district
which was to be spent for constructions of stalls,

gates,light and sound, publ ieity,cultural progranme,
aitting arraggements of quests and other misc

wxrenditurs.




_/// - 10 w Cﬁi}

///f : On scrutiny,it was observed thag the then

Ded. FRC sybmitted a note to the Collector on 15=3-95

7 wlf f,, stating that Kaling tent houae.hambalpur s agresable
AP ;” fw:. to ﬁanstruct the stalls,gates eta. but yuotations £rom
: tent HdiiEnm, light decorators and sound sexvices etc.

5 =0 wauld be mutained from the interested partias for

»preparation of componative statement and supply order
gn_l“ weuld be placed to the lowest bideer which was approved
Ilj _by the‘Cbllector on 16.3.96. 28 seon from the note of
: ‘the ‘then D,I,P.R.O. thakt no quotations From any interest
partiea wera obtained till 15,3.96. But the quotations .
Exrom the irterest parties were obtained on 13,.3.96 ’
@cept one gererator which was obt.ined on 1643,96
T;- Rl '>It was notlced that the quotatlons werns Collected f£rom

the local warket by personel contagt instead of publi=

' 5h1ng quotation call notice in the loecal news papers |

ﬂor the requirement of tube lights.lichu light, halogen

ganexator @i, Zer light desoratar speaker,Sound rro jector;

] AmpliEme for sound wmerwicesa, number of gates,chairs

and stalls and no quotaticn call letter wag also issued

ta the suppliers which is wuilte irregular. Since the il
 quotqtiuns gtated to have been obtained from the
'diff-rant intevested tent houses,ligh decorators and .

'aouna services on 13,3.86 prior to the approval of the
'chlee:Qr i1e@ 16+3.96 and even quotation obtained on

:2843,96 and no ek dmasomans

1 were

}féh&ained 41l 15.3.96 as seen from the note which doms
not appear to'be geneisa, The amount of fs.1,10,000,00

‘Pald £o the suppliers an 21.3,96 is a= under.

8l.Moo Name of the party No.0f  Ampunt Aot
o =t davg. fixed | paid
pPer daye.

le Xalilga Tent house
2s Vikagh sound servies
3. Samkar Dlectricals

120,000,000 60,000,400 !
15, 4,500,00 14,000.00 v
R5. 12,000,080 36,000.00

Taral ke 1. 10, 00000

L ek L




(? |
= Thow (_{/"

jed The fact 1gs brought to the notice of the
higher suthority for proper investigation and factual

position intimated to audit,

{b) Recovery of m.lS?l.O&”from Ex.RIFRO sambalpur:

-

Further scrutiny of the records revesled that
can anount of i5,3,000/~ was spent towards cogt of FOL
for publicity and other arraggsinents out of which
an ancunt of £.2,328.00 was pald co M/s Raja service
statdon fior 242 llires of diesel and 7.5 litres of
M.0Ll (on 1.3.96 12.1,313,00 and on 31.3,96 Bs,1076,00),
. 8inee, the megoage forminime dintrict level exhibition
fior highlithring the aehfovonient during last one year
of the prosent governmeont wee received on 12,3.96
and celchrated fircm 17.3.96 to 19.3.26, the F.0.L,
consumed from 12,2,.95 to 20.2.95 ig ndmisegible. on
verificetion of the Log Droki OR-020-7889), 1t was
noticeed that the wiizko vehlcole nerformed journey
about 1053 k.msg. during the pericd from 12.3.96 to
20.3.96 and accordingly conguned 105 lltres of diesel
and 7.5 litres of M.0Ll valuing P, 1,429,00, the
balange of &, 1571.00 may be recovered from the

person rosponsicle and Fact intimnted ko audit.

i reply Jt was stated as agoinst (a) that
the fact would bo brought to the notica of the highex
authokity for investigetion and result intimatod

o audiis.

In reply as against (b) it was stobed that
the recovery would be affcoted after dus invost lgation

and result intimated to asdit.

{ contd,p/17).




- 172 -

Tw {2) Non-production of 14 no,of bills
vaoluing fs.14,139,45¢

During the course of audit 14 nogof bhilla

valued #5.14,139.45 relating to the ReCulMy Pelalia and

contlngont kBllle as detailed bhelew could not be

produced to audit which may be produced to the next

audig o

61 etlgBIL1 M,

S
P T

1, 1/
A $07
3a 105/
4 LS
B, 19a/
Go i/
{a 25/
de a7

9, 1/

i3 12 1;"

14. 105/

e b
SB-53

98-80

98~09

TObsl Jfua

(b} on~preodwation of. Peco

smount

Particulars

(hs)
GUU, 00
2,270,060
233,00
300,00
1,410.00
388,00
35 400
895,00
1.563,00
5159500

505,90

3,371.89

1,000,00

FUOL00

14,139,45

rds.and.Reglateores

RaCalis

Palaolig

Celebration of
kranti Dibus

Ambedkar
Jayantli.

{ contd.p/13)s




-

@

() Non~praduction of Necords and Registeras

The followlinyg records and Registers could
not be maintzined produesd to audit es such muy he
maintained and produned to the noet sudit for

sorukiny.

(£ short tomn Advance leglstor.

(i1} Log Book of Tolephone,

(A1) stock voglster of misc.ticonipt booke.
(iv) Mouse reng I.'LIC'LJ".’Q‘.J_'Y Ragistor.

(v vropexty hooilstor,

{wa} Pedt pudit Hote losued lawr the last duditc.
(vid? Bpore porbts feplster.

{wiidl) Uiv';!angznit limgister.

{dc) nlJotment Hacister.

{3 Loy Book of vehicle Mo 0XI8-2811 & OIS-211,

BPART mTT T .

e

A taszt audit note contelning minor and
procedural irregularities for the perded covered
uvnder audit is handed over to the D.I.& P.R.O,
Sambalyur, the compbiance of which may be shown

to the nexi =zudait.

JradiC s \.\_t__r_ y
oY

s

./'
8r. rudit afficer/ OAD,




: /_ B i R b e, I R

// . /,.-‘1
y, g
P ANNEXUR BatAt CL/

7y Statemant showing the list of persons against whom
advances have besen outstanding since long

o omEam e e e e mm R am MR S5 B am A MM SB 4% A6 B wm e as e mi am ma

Sl.Now. Namae Amount,.
g/sri ; )
le BB eComwami, Jr.C, 350,00
24 BsPaMohanty,Fx,DeI.FRO- 3025,00
3. JsRaigura, -do-— - 1600,00
4o Selollanda . x.3r.Ce 1947,00
Sa B.Ranbida ,Ex,Driver-— 3'?5.{]0
Gs SH.Patnaik, 111,00
Ta PaMurmu, 50,00
Be SeKelishra, 822,00
G, C.HK, Das; 1848,.60
10. M .Ragkumar, ‘ 547.90
11. HeKoBehera,H.0. 200,00
S - 1 TaSalju, (SeXebOLICE) 200,00
13. Howarh Motera= 205,00

14, M.Behers pro jeetiarist- 2548.00

15.i'. HsCMohapatra, CL= 500,00 .
16,  5.C.Supkar,D.I &'RO- , 13060,00 '
17,  S.S.Goswami,RO,RRF ~ 1200,00
18, ; J.Ku jury peon- 50,00
19. = S.S.Das,Ex.D.I& PRO-  4525,00 |
20,  L.N.Tanty, =do- 1475.00 i

5 e e e et |

33640.30

e e e




ANINEXURE b k,,

- e i et e b

Statament of paymont towsTdn coat of Nown popors and

macganines

—-n-—mu——_—-.,...__n—n-.-..._.-H--...ﬁ—u

Bill No. Mrnount . Bill No. Amount
7 (i) {fs)
1 106/ 93=94 2359,00 153/94-95 905,00 Cfﬁ
wiy = 428,00 154/ 327,00
el = 4922,00 174/ * 998,00
125/ " 951,00 189/ * 2156 .00 Hke
157/ * 3408,00 Frwy " 4026 ,00 By
158/ * 420700 218/ * 2660, 00 (A661/=) ﬁﬁ
164/ " A34.00 46,/ 95-96 2568 ,00 ke
o9/ ¢ 3138.00 a7/ " 2721.00 ™
. 200/ ™ 2443 ,00 12/ * 6319.00 ;i
46,/ 9495 A400,00 1 L 2026,00 k
41/ ° 1913.00 118/ 2300,00
sl 1749,.00 119/ ¢ 3046,00
65/ " 3091.00 122/ * 4038,00
66/ * 943,00 iy " #392,00(552)
129/ ° 956,00 ) S 4227400
135/ - 1554.00 isog v 2493,00
136/ * 1206,00 73/ 96=97 2656.,00
107/96=97  1341.00 130/ 704,00
143/ * 1127300 144/ ® 5641,00
- 27/ 97-98 2517.00 20/ 97-98 1361.00
'y o 2465400 95/ " 7239,00 i
osf * 8818,.00 a1/ 98=99 6655.00
82/ 98-99 1986 .00 gas * 2101.00
4l " 3959.00 an/ 94-95 1165,00
191/ 94-95 2950,00 g7/ 96=87 1173.00
125/ 26-97 1175.00 97/ 9T+98 700000

1,53,853,00




v ) / I
()

|

ANNEXITREL Ji ~

geatement whowing the deta i1g of submicgion of B .C.id. without
enciosing orilaln al preseriptiona.

_-___—m_._-.:.....—-»_..u-....._......._....-,.-_...——...__._

8l Neos Name of the Govte telation Perlod of amount Bill
. - servank with statement. no/
d&sionations. Datee.
{rs)
1. J.Kujury peon- Wife- 10,4.98 to 310,50 122/98-99
19.4,08 st G et af
TN 24 =do=- Daunihtek- 20,12,98 to
; ; 30,12.08 376,00 ~do-
3 A - mothoe - 1B8. 190 Lo
25109 481,88 =g
33)(14 il v
de =dlo- Danghter 27.1.599 to #IB5I6D o=
Ta2.898
Se w0y spl £ 4,2.99 to
1A a2.99 285,00 -0 -
6o Eal=t wife 311.2.99 to
912499 247,20 =iio-
Te sadlananda == 23,9,98 tu
2,106,598 420,00 et
Be o= wifgye 18,%.,98 te
22,0,.,98 423,00 et T
e @B eSahoo, pein =l - 2.4,83 to
' 11.4693 152,00  123/93=94
10 Chandrakunta ”2?1.5!1 s 17:4.93 Lo
' 19.4,93 184,08 B9/ 93-24
1ls J.Kujux -o- 18.,3.93 to
223,93 113,50 ==
13s = - Iy 204623 tO
264,93 11765 -
13. i o 19+3.93 to
28,303 118,40 a1y e
18. =l == —-flo= - 12:1.93 tO
22,1,93 103,05 ~dg- -
15, Sekhan, Opsratar gelf 3.7 = B.7.93 ¥@ 137,50 O
i6. s is Ty i 24,729 T 93 106,10 -G
17. BoR.ichanty,Cle wife 25.6=29,6.95 319,00 34/96=97

408130




